HKD (functional currency – USD) ..... — — 2 3
RMB (functional currency – USD) ..... — — 1 5

The aggregate net foreign exchange losses recognized in profit or loss were:

For the years ended December 31,
For the six months

ended June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

(unaudited)

Net foreign exchange
▲▲▲▲▲▲▲
(losses)/gains

included in other (losses)/gains,
net (Note 7) ..... (3) (279) (6,148) (9,280) 12,285

– I-43 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS INCOMPLETE AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THIS
DOCUMENT MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.1. Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in

USD/HKD, USD/RMB, HKD/USD and RMB/USD exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit

or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from USD denominated financial

instruments.

As at December 31,
As at

June 30,

20222019 2020 2021

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

Impact on post tax profit
USD/HKD exchange rate – weaken 5% ..... — (39) (6,730) (1,302)
USD/HKD exchange rate – strengthen 5% . . . . . — 39 6,730 1,302

USD/RMB exchange rate – weaken 5% ..... — (1,157) (4,463) (920)
USD/RMB exchange rate – strengthen 5% . . . . . — 1,157 4,463 920

HKD/USD exchange rate – weaken 5% ..... — — — —
HKD/USD exchange rate – strengthen 5% . . . . . — — — —

RMB/USD exchange rate – weaken 5% ..... — — — —
RMB/USD exchange rate – strengthen 5% . . . . . — — — —

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent from

changes in market interest rate. Borrowings carried at floating rates expose the Group to

cash flow interest-rate risk, which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates, whereas

borrowings carried at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk.

[…]

As at December 31, As at June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

Variable rate borrowings ..... — — — —
% of total borrowings ..... — — — —

– I-44 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS INCOMPLETE AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THIS
DOCUMENT MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.1. Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

An analysis by maturities is provided in Note 30. The percentage of total loans shows

the proportion of borrowings that are currently at variable rates in relation to the total

amount of borrowings.

As at December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and June 30, 2022, if the interest rates of

borrowing, cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, and term deposits with initial term

over three months had been increased/decreased by 50 basis points with all other variables

held constant, the change of the post-tax profit would be disclosed as follows:

The Group

As at December 31, As at June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000
›

Net profit
▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲▲
increase/(decrease)

– increase in interest rate ..... 353 1,309 8,343 9,905
– decrease in interest rate ..... (353) (1,309) (8,343) (9,905)

The majority of the Group’s borrowings carried at fixed rates are repayable within

one year and hence the group is not subject to any significant fair value interest rate risk.

(b) Credit risk

(i) Risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail

to discharge its obligation under the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial

loss to the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk mainly arises from granting credit to

customers in the ordinary course of its operations.

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. The credit risk of the Group’s financial